Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Intellectual Property Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Currensee, Inc.		09/18/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	North Bridge Venture Partners VI, L.P.	
Street Address:	950 Winter St.	
Internal Address:	Suite 4600	
City:	Waltham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02451	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77542880	CURRENSEE
Serial Number:	77574106	CURRENSEE SOCIAL INDICATORS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617.570.1292

Email: mrovner@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Miriam J. Rovner Address Line 1: Goodwin Procter LLP

Address Line 2: Exchange Place, 53 State Street Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 120310-195448 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Miriam J. Rovner

REEL: 004065 FRAME: 0976

TRADEMARK

900143757

Signature:	/mjr/
Date:	09/23/2009
Total Attachments: 10 source=North Bridge - Currensee IP Securit	y Agreement _2_#page2.tif ty Agreement _2_#page3.tif ty Agreement _2_#page4.tif ty Agreement _2_#page5.tif ty Agreement _2_#page6.tif ty Agreement _2_#page7.tif ty Agreement _2_#page8.tif
source=North Bridge - Currensee IP Securit	y Agreement _2_#page10.tif

Intellectual Property Security Agreement

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of September 18, 2009, between Currensee, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and North Bridge Venture Partners VI, L.P. (the "<u>Secured Party</u>"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Security Agreement as defined below.

RECITALS

- A. The Secured Party has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantor (the "Loan") in the amounts and manner set forth in the Note Purchase Agreement of even date herewith by and among the Grantor and the Secured Party (the "Purchase Agreement"). The Secured Party is willing to make the Loan to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to the Secured Party a security interest in, among other things, certain copyrights, trademarks and patents to secure the obligations of Grantor under that certain Security Agreement of even date herewith by and among the Grantor and the Secured Party, as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time (the "Security Agreement").
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Security Agreement and the Purchase Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Security Agreement and the Purchase Agreement, Grantor grants and pledges to the Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its intellectual property Collateral (including without limitation those copyrights, patents and trademarks listed on Schedules A, B and C hereto), together with all goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, and all proceeds of each of the foregoing (including, without limitation, all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits).

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Secured Party under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the other Transaction Documents (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), and those which are now or hereafter available to the Secured Party as a matter of law or equity.

Each right, power and remedy of the Secured Party provided herein or in the Security Agreement or any of the Transaction Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by the Secured Party of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Security Agreement or any of the other Transaction Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

[Signature Pages Follow]

BOS111 12398995.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:

CURRENSEE, INC.

Title: President

Address of Grantor:

77 North Washington Street, 6th Floor

Boston, MA 02114

US1DOCS 7282204v4

SECURED PARTY:

NORTH BRIDGE VENTURE PARTNERS VI, L.P.

By: North Bridge Venture Management VI, L.P.

Its General Partner

By: NBVM GP, LLC

Its General Partner

Manager

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS, PATENT APPLICATIONS AND LICENSES

PA	T	ΕN	TS

None.

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Name	Date Filed	Application Number
System and method for	July 23, 2008	12/219,467
interactive analysis and		
information sharing platform		
for trading securities*		

PATENT LICENSES

None.

* This patent application is a continuation of US Provisional Patent Application 60/935,081, which was filed on July 25, 2007.

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS, APPLICATIONS AND LICENSES

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

None.

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Country	Date Filed	Serial No.	Status
Currensee	U.S.	August 8, 2008	77/542880	Under examination
Currensee Social Indicators	U.S.	September 19, 2008	77/574106	Under examination

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

SCHEDULE C

COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS, APPLICATIONS AND LICENSES

COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

None.

APPLICATIONS FOR COPYRIGHT REGISTRATION

None.

COPYRIGHT LICENSES

Utility	Version	License type	License URL
ActiveMQ	5.2.0	Apache Software License, Version 2.0	
AntLR	2.7.6	ANTLR license	http://www.antlr.org/license.ht ml
Apache Camel	1.5.0	Apache Software License, Version 2.0	
AspectJ	1.6.1	Eclipse Public License - v 1.0	
Bouncycastle	1.41	MIT X Consortium license	http://www.bouncycastle.org/license.html
Commons Codec	1.3	Apache Software License, Version 2.0	
Commons DBCP	1.2.2	Apache License version 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0.html
Commons File Upload	1.2	Apache Software License, Version 2.0	
Commons Logging	1.1.1	Apache Software License, Version 2.0	
Commons Pool	1.3	Apache Software License, Version 2.0	
CSS Parser	0.9.4	GNU Lesser General Public	
Dojo	1.1.1	Own	http://dojotoolkit.org/license
Dom4j	1.6.1	BSD icense	http://www.dom4j.org/dom4j- 1.6.1/license.html
EasyMock	2.3	MIT license	
Ehcache	1.2.3	Apache Software License, Version 2.0	
Extjs			
Freemarker	2.3.14	BSD License	
FXCM - API			

Utility	Version	License type	License URL
Geronimo	1.1.1	Apache Software License, Version 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0.html
Hibernate	3.2.6	GNU LESSER GENERAL PUBLIC LICENSE	
HtmlUnit	1.14	Apache Software License, Version 2.0	
JavaAssist	3.4.GA	Lgpl	
jaxen	1.1.1	Apache Software License, Version 2.0	
Jdom	1.0	Apache style license	File provided "jdom – license.txt"
Jetty	6.1.12rc1	Apache Software License, Version 2.0	
Joda time	1.5.2	Apache Software License, Version 2.0	
Junit	4.4	Common Public License Version 1.0	
Lightstreamer	3.5.1422	Own	http://www.lightstreamer.com/v b/faq.php?faq=sales#faq_sla_fr ee
Log4j	1.2	Apache License version 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0.html
Maven	2.0.9	Apache License version 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0.html
MySQL Java Connector	5.1.6	The GNU General Public License, Version 2	
Openfire	3.6.6	GPL	http://www.igniterealtime.org/builds/openfire/docs/latest/README.html
QuickfixJ	1.3.3	Quickfix license	http://www.quickfixj.org/docu mentation/license.html
Rhino	1.6R7	Mozilla Public License version 1.1	
Scriptaculous	1.8.1	Own	http://github.com/madrobby/scr iptaculous/wikis/License
Servlet Specification 2.5 API	2.5	CDDL 1.0	
Smack	3.1.0	Apache Software License, Version 2.0	
Spring framework	2.5.4	Apache License version 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0.html
Taglib	1.1.2	Apache Software License, Version 2.0	
Terracotta	Lates	Own	http://www.terracotta.org/web/d isplay/orgsite/Text+of+Terracot ta+Public+License
Tibco pagebus	1.2	BSD	http://www.tibco.com/devnet/gi /product_resources_pagebus1.js p?tab=downloads#BSDLicense

Utility	Version	License type	License URL
Tomcat	6.0.18	Apache software license	http://www.apache.org/licenses/
Xerces	1.4.4	Apache License Version 1.1	http://www.apache.org/licenses/
Xerces	2.6.6	Apache 1.1	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE
Yahoo UI	2.5.2	BSD	http://developer.yahoo.com/yui/ license.html
AntiSAMY	1.3.0	BSD	http://www.opensource.org/licenses/bsd-license.php
AOPAlliance	1.0	Public Domain	http://aopalliance.sourceforge.n et/
Apache Axis	1.4	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/LICENSE-2.0
BackPort Concurrent Utils	3.1	Public Domain	http://backport- jsr166.sourceforge.net/
Batik CSS	1.6.1	Apache License 2.0	http://xmlgraphics.apache.org/batik/license.html
BlazeDS	3.0.0.544	GNU LGPL	http://opensource.adobe.com/wiki/display/blazeds/License
Caja	r3034	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
Caja JSON	r1	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
Commons Collections	3.2.1	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
Commons HTTPClient	3.1	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
Commons IO	1.3.1	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
Commons Lang	2.4	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
Commons Math	1.2	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
devexperts.com charting	1.1		
Gain Capital API	2.8		
Google Collections	0.8	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
Google Guice	1.0	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
HamCrest.org	1.1	BSD	http://www.opensource.org/licenses/bsd-license.php
HSQLDB	1.8.0.7		http://hsqldb.org/web/hsqlLicen se.html
Jabber HTTPBind	1.1.1		
Jasper	6.0.18	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0

Utility	Version	License type	License URL
Java EL API	1.0	CDDL + GPL	https://glassfish.dev.java.net/pu blic/CDDL+GPL.html
Java Mail	1.4.1		https://cds.sun.com/is- bin/INTERSHOP.enfinity/WFS /CDS-CDS_Developer- Site/en_US/- /USD/ViewLicense-Start
Java Persistence API	1.0		
JAWR		Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
JBoss Cache	3.1.0.GA	GNU LGPL	
JBoss Seam EL	2.0.0.GA	GNU LGPL	
JFreeChart	1.0.9	GNU LGPL	
json.org	20080701		
JSTL	1.2	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
JWebUnit	1.5	GNU GPL	
Mina	1.1.7	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
NekoHTML	1.9.9	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
oauth.net	20080621	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
ow2.org asm util	3.1		License included below
Quartz	1.6.1	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
ROME	1.0	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
Selenium	1.0-beta-1	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
Shindig	1.0.1	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
SLF4J	1.3.0	MIT License	http://www.slf4j.org/license.ht ml
SOLR	1.3.0	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
TestNG	5.8	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
Thomson Reuters Web Services Client	1.3		
thoughtworks.com Xstream	1.2	BSD License	http://xstream.codehaus.org/license.html
WoodStox	3.2.7	Apache License 2.0, LGPL 2.1	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0
XBean	3.4.3	Apache License 2.0	http://www.apache.org/licenses/ LICENSE-2.0

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 09/23/2009 REEL: 004065 FRAME: 0987